

CASE No. 03-6362

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

IRA W. MADISON,
Plaintiff - Appellant,

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Intervenor - Appellant,

v.

R. RITER, *et al.*,
Defendants - Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia
Honorable James C. Turk (No. 7:01-CV-596)

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
VARIOUS RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND OF REVERSAL

Kevin J. Hasson, Esq.
Anthony R. Picarello, Jr., Esq.
Roman P. Storzer, Esq.
Derek L. Gaubatz, Esq.
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 605
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-0095
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090

June 6, 2003

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. RLUIPA Section 3 Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause	6
A. The Decision Below Is Anomalous Among Courts Addressing the Same or Similar Questions and Wholly Disregards the Controlling Precedent of This Court	6
B. RLUIPA Section 3 Satisfies All Three Elements of the <i>Lemon</i> Test.	10
1. RLUIPA has a secular purpose.....	11
2. RLUIPA does not have the primary effect of advancing religion.	14
3. RLUIPA does not foster excessive entanglement with religion.	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. C.I.R.</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	20
<i>Al Ghashiyah v. Wis. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (E.D. Wis. 2003)	7, 18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	17
<i>Boyajian v. Gatzunis</i> , 212 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 220 F. Supp. 2d 955 (W.D. Wis. 2002)	6, 7, 18
<i>Christ Universal Mission Church v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 01-C-1429, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22917 (N.D. Ill., Sept. 11, 2002)	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	7, 8
<i>Cohen v. Des Plaines</i> , 8 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter- Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	passim
<i>Cottonwood Christian Center v. City of Cypress</i> , 218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Ca. 2002)	6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Catholic Univ. of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Ehlers-Renzi v. Connelly School of the Holy Child</i> , 224 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2000),	9, 10, 11
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	12, 17, 18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	15
<i>Flores v. City of Boerne</i> , 73 F.3d 1352 (5th Cir. 1996)	8

<i>Freedom Baptist Church v. Township of Middletown</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	6, 7, 15, 18
<i>Gerhardt v. Lazaroff</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Ohio 2002).....	6, 7, 15, 18
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	13
<i>Gordon v. Pepe</i> , No. 00-10453, 2003 WL 1571712 (D. Mass., Mar. 6, 2003)	6
<i>Guam v. Guerrero</i> , 290 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Hale O Kaula v. Maui Planning Comm’n</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 1056 (D. Haw. 2002)	6
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	20
<i>In re Young</i> , 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir.).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Martin</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 820 (W.D. Mich. 2002).....	6, 7, 15, 18
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	8, 13
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	13
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim
<i>Life Teen, Inc. v. Yavapai County</i> , No. Civ. 01-1490-PCT-RCB (D. Ariz. Mar. 26, 2003)	6
<i>Love v. Evans</i> , No. 2:00-CV-91 (E.D. Ark., Aug. 8, 2001)	6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	11, 16
<i>Madison v. Riter</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 566 (W.D. Va. 2003).....	passim
<i>Mayweathers v. Newland</i> , 314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir 2002)	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	20
<i>Mockaitis v. Harclerod</i> , 104 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir.).....	8, 18
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981)	11

<i>Sasnett v. Sullivan</i> , 91 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Texas Monthly v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	18
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	10
<i>United States v. Sandia</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (D.N.M. 1997)	8
<i>Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	10
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	11, 14, 17
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	11, 12, 17, 20

Statutes

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Years 1988 and 1989, 10 U.S.C. § 774.....	13
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i>	passim

Regulations

Drug Enforcement Administration Miscellaneous Exemptions, 21 C.F.R. § 1307.31 (1991).....	13
--	----

Congressional Testimony

146 CONG. REC. E1234, E1235 (daily ed. July 14, 2000)	11
---	----

Other Authorities

Thomas C. Berg, <i>The Constitutional Future of Religious Freedom Legislation</i> , 20 U. ARK. LITTLE ROCK L.J. 715, 727-48 (1998)	9
